LEGAL NOTICE CITY OF ONEIDA LOCAL LAW NO. 2 of 2024

The Common Council of the City of Oneida, Madison County, State of New York, pursuant to the authority vested in it by law does hereby enact Local Law No. 2 of 2024 amending Section 3-5 of the Oneida City Code regarding removal of shopping carts by the Supervisor of Public Works within the City of Oneida as follows:

"A Local Law Amending Section 3-5 of the City Code Regarding Removal of Shopping Carts by the Supervisor of Public Works

BE IT ENACTED by the Common Council of the City of Oneida as follows:

Section 1. AUTHORITY

This local law is enacted pursuant to the New York State Constitution and New York Municipal Home Rule Law § 10.

Section 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this local law is to amend Section 3-5 to allow for the removal of shopping carts on private property by the Supervisor of Public Works with the permission of the property owner.

Section 3. AMENDMENT OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ONEIDA SECTION 3-5, TITLED "Removal by Supervisor of Public Works"

So that Section 3-5 shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

- "A. The Supervisor of Public Works or their designee, shall have the authority to remove or cause to be removed any shopping cart they determine is abandoned that is found on public property or on private property, with the consent of the owner of the private property, and to hold and store said cart in their possession until redeemed or otherwise disposed of in accordance with this chapter.
- B. The Supervisor of Public Works or their designee shall immediately remove, pursuant to Section 3-5A, take possession of and impound for a period of up to 15 days any shopping cart that does not comply with the identification requirements of Section 3-4A. Any shopping cart that remains unrecovered after this period shall be destroyed or otherwise disposed of by the City."

Section 4. VALIDITY AND SEVERABILITY

Should any section or provision of this Law be deemed invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or affect any other provision of this Law.

Section 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall be effective upon filing with the office of the Secretary of State."

SANDRA L. LAPERA CITY CLERK Adopted 7-2-24